

No. 14-95

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

PATRICK GLEBE, SUPERINTENDENT
STAFFORD CREEK CORRECTIONS CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES FROST,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

JAY D. GECK
ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitors General

PAUL D. WEISSER
JOHN J. SAMSON*
Senior Counsel
**Counsel of Record*

PO Box 40116
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
john.samson@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

A. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Consider An Important Issue 2

 1. Frost’s Objection To This Case As A Vehicle Would Preclude Review In Every Habeas Case 2

 2. The Question Presented Is Important..... 3

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Many Other Courts 5

 1. The Vast Majority Of Courts Review Restrictions On Closing Argument For Harmlessness 5

 2. The Ninth Circuit Stands Alone In Suggesting It Is Unconstitutional To Require A Defendant To Admit The Elements Of An Offense To Claim An Affirmative Defense 8

C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court.....	9
1.	The Ninth Circuit Improperly Relied On Its Own Precedent	9
2.	The Ninth Circuit Went Beyond Any Holding Of This Court In Deeming The Error Here Structural	10
	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5, 12
<i>DaSilva v. Law</i> No. CV 13-25-gf-dwm-rks, 2014 WL 2004385 (D. Mont. May 15, 2014).....	4
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	5, 12
<i>Herd v. State</i> 816 P.2d 1299 (Wyo. 1991).....	8
<i>Herring v. New York</i> 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	1, 2, 8-12
<i>Lemos v. State</i> 130 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> No. 13-946, 2014 WL 4956764 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014)	10, 11
<i>Nelson v. State</i> 792 N.E.2d 588 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Richardson v. Bowersox</i> 188 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999)	7

<i>State v. Arline</i> 223 Conn. 52 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> 766 F.2d 609 (1st Cir. 1985)	4
<i>United States v. Bednar</i> 728 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>United States v. DeLoach</i> 504 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> 942 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Wilcox</i> 487 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	3
<i>Woods v. Sinclair</i> 764 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
Rules	
R. 10(a)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	9, 11, 12
